

FILED: December 1, 2015

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 15-2056
(4:15-cv-00054-RGD-DEM)

G. G., by his next friend and mother, Deirdre Grimm

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD

Defendant - Appellee

JUDY CHIASSON, Ph. D., School Administrator California; DAVID VANNASDALL, School Administrator California; DIANA K. BRUCE, School Administrator District of Columbia; DENISE PALAZZO, School Administrator Florida; JEREMY MAJESKI, School Administrator Illinois; THOMAS A ABERLI, School Administrator Kentucky; ROBERT BOURGEOIS, School Administrator Massachusetts; MARY DORAN, School Administrator Minnesota; VALERIA SILVA, School Administrator Minnesota; RUDY RUDOLPH, School Administrator Oregon; JOHN O'REILLY, School Administrator New York; LISA LOVE, School Administrator Washington; DYLAN PAULY, School Administrator Wisconsin; SHERIE HOHS, School Administrator Wisconsin; THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER; LEGAL MOMENTUM; THE ASSOCIATION OF TITLE IV ADMINISTRATORS; EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES; GENDER JUSTICE; THE WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT; LEGAL VOICE; LEGAL AID SOCIETY - EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER; SOUTHWEST WOMEN'S LAW CENTER; CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER; THE WORLD PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR TRANSGENDER HEALTH; PEDIATRIC ENDOCRINE SOCIETY; CHILD AND ADOLESCENT GENDER CENTER CLINIC AT UCSF BENIOFF

CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL; CENTER FOR TRANSYOUTH HEALTH AND DEVELOPMENT AT CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL LOS ANGELES; GENDER & SEX DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AT ANN & ROBERT H. LURIE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF CHICAGO; FAN FREE CLINIC; WHITMAN-WALKER CLINIC, INC., d/b/a Whitman-Walker Health; GLMA: HEALTH PROFESSIONALS ADVANCING LGBT EQUALITY; TRANSGENDER LAW & POLICY INSTITUTE; GENDER BENDERS; GAY, LESBIAN & STRAIGHT EDUCATION NETWORK; GAY-STRAIGHT ALLIANCE NETWORK; INSIDEOUT; EVIE PRIESTMAN; ROSMY; TIME OUT YOUTH; WE ARE FAMILY; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; MICHELLE FORCIER, M.D.; NORMAN SPACK, M.D.

Amici Supporting Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLSoure STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
RULE 29(c) STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Title IX Does Not Require Schools to Violate Bodily Privacy Rights By Allowing Students to Use Restrooms and Facilities of the Opposite Sex.....	4
A. Title IX Unambiguously Allows Schools to Maintain Sex-Specific Facilities.....	5
B. The U.S. Department of Education’s Interpretation of Title IX is Not Entitled to Deference.	11
C. <i>Price Waterhouse</i> Did Not Expand Title IX to Include Gender Identity and Gender Expression.....	14
II. Students’ Bodily Privacy Rights Bar the School Board From Opening Sex- Specific Restroom and Locker Room Facilities to Members of the Opposite Sex.....	16
III. Exposing Individuals to Members of the Opposite Sex In Places Where Personal Privacy is Expected is Forbidden by the Constitutional Right of Bodily Privacy.....	19
IV. Bodily Privacy Rights Preclude Opening Even Certain Sex-Specific Places of Public Accommodation to Members of the Opposite Sex.....	22
V. Even in the Prison Context, the Constitutional Right of Bodily Privacy Forbids Regularly Exposing Unclothed Inmates to the View of Opposite-Sex Guards and Students Have Much More Robust Privacy Rights.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arey v. Robinson</i> , 819 F. Supp. 478 (D. Md. 1992).....	26
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	12-13
<i>Backus v. Baptist Med. Ctr.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 1191 (E.D. Ark. 1981)	23
<i>Beard v. Whitmore Lack Sch. Dist.</i> , 402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	28
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	4
<i>Brooks v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 1122 (1982)	19-21
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13-14
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	13-14
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	12, 14
<i>Cornfield v. Consol. High Sch. Dist. No. 230</i> , 991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Dawson v. Kendrick</i> , 527 F. Supp. 1252 (S.D. W. Va. 1981)	26

<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)	6, 25
<i>Hudson v. Goodlander</i> , 494 F. Supp. 890 (D. Md. 1980).....	26
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	4
<i>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com. Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015)	6, 11, 18
<i>Kastl v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 325 F. App'x 492 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Lee v. Downs</i> , 641 F.2d 1117 (1981)	25-26
<i>Livingwell (North) Inc. v. Pa. Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 606 A.2d 1287 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992).....	22-24
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	18
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	16, 28
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	17
<i>Norwood v. Dale Maint. Sys., Inc.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 1410 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	20-21
<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	14-16
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	17

<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982)	6, 24
<i>Strickler v. Waters</i> , 989 F.2d 1375 (4th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 117 v. Wash. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 789 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Thomas ex rel. Thomas v. Roberts</i> , 261 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Thomas v. Roberts</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2654 (2002)	17
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	27
<i>Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1232g	28
20 U.S.C. § 1681	3, 7, 12
20 U.S.C. § 1686	7
6 C.F.R. § 17.410	3
7 C.F.R. § 15a.33	3
10 C.F.R. § 5.410	3
10 C.F.R. § 1042.410	3
13 C.F.R. § 113.410	3

14 C.F.R. § 1253.4103

15 C.F.R. § 8a.4103

18 C.F.R. § 1317.4103

22 C.F.R. § 146.4103

22 C.F.R. § 229.4103

24 C.F.R. § 3.4103

28 C.F.R. § 54.4103

29 C.F.R. § 36.4103

31 C.F.R. § 28.4103

32 C.F.R. § 196.4103

34 C.F.R. 106.114

34 C.F.R. 106.327

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 5, 7-8, 10, 12

34 C.F.R. § 106.348

36 C.F.R. § 1211.4103

38 C.F.R. § 23.4103

40 C.F.R. § 5.4103

41 C.F.R. § 101-4.410.....3

43 C.F.R. § 41.4103

44 C.F.R. § 19.4103

45 C.F.R. § 86.333

45 C.F.R. § 618.4103

45 C.F.R. § 2555.4103

49 C.F.R. § 25.4103

72 Fed. Reg. 3432 (Jan. 25, 2007)13

775 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-103.....22

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 46a-64(b)(1)(B)22

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 489-422

Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 20-303(a)(2).....22

11 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 11-24-3.1.....22

Virginia Code § 22.1-25427

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 106.52(c).....22

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 291

OTHER AUTHORITIES

117 Cong. Rec. 30407 (1971)9

117 Cong. Rec. 39260 (1971)10

117 Cong. Rec. 39263 (1971)10

118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972)9

Merriam-Webster.com (last visited November 16, 2015)7

OCR, *Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence* (Apr. 29, 2014),
www.ed.gov/ocr/docs/qa-201404-title-ix.pdf13

Oxford English Dictionary 578 (1961).....6

Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary (1981).....7

Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed.
unabridged 1939)6
